Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Jus12
CRIME VICTIM AND WITNESS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Jus12.01 Description of the program. Jus 12.03 Financial requirements.
Jus 12.02 Program plan. Jus 12.04 Intergovernmental cooperation.
Jus 12.01 Description of the program. (1) AuTHOR- 6. The county budget for implementing the program;

ITY AND PURPOSE. This chapter is promulgated pursuant to s. 7. Civil rights assurance;
950.06(5), Stats., for the purpose of administering the victim and 8. Copy of the county board resolution authorizing the pro

Wit?Ze)SZaSSisctance pro‘lgk:?sméhapter applies to all county crimegram{ijI plan submission; and

PPLICABILITY. : . )

victim and witness assistangeograms under s850.055and 9. Other Information required by the department.

950.06 Stats. (3) Revisions. (a) A county may request approval from the

(3) ADMINISTRATION. () Chapted50, Stats., and this Chapterdepartmenfor program plan revisions. All such requests shall be

o : . madein writing to the program coordinator in the departrent’
z?‘;” be administered by a director appoiritgthe attorney gen office of crime victimservices. If prior approval is not obtained,

) . - . . he department may reduce reimbursement to the county by the
(b) The ofice of crime victim services in the department sha P Y y oy

\ ; ; . ~amountof unauthorized expenditures.
review and approve plans submitted by counties, provide-reim

bursemento countiesn accordance with this chaptend pre (b) Requests for approval of program plenisions may be
vide technical assistance to counties. submittedat any time. The department may approve or deny a

- . . requestupon review of availabilitpf funds and compatibility of
(c) The county board or its designee in each county sh i ; ; ;
administerthe program plan submitted undedss 12.02 fﬁ@ requested revision with applicable law and this chapter

Note: Correspondence required by this chapter shadiduzessed to 1&tonsin (4) AGREEMENT. Upon depaﬁment aIDF?VOVal ofa COUSMG
Department of Justice, ffe of Crime \ictim Services, 17 \ast Main Street, Post gramplan, an agreement shall be established between the county
Office Box 7951, Madison, WI 53707-7951. andthe department_

(4) DeFiNITIONS. In this chapter: (5) LEVELS OF SERVICES. No plan may be approved unless it
(a) “Child" has the meaning specified ing%0.02 (1) Stats. providesall of the following services, except that the department
(b) “Crime” has the meaning specified ir£80.02 (1m)Stats. may waive any of these requirements for cause:

(C) “Department” has the meaning specifiedeSSO 02 (2) Note: The department shaletermine “cause” based upon grounds submitted by
Stats ’ the county

« . R . e (a) Notification. 1. Programs shall provide notificationser
(3)(dsztatzam"y member” has the meaning specified i850.02 ;.05 all victims and witnesses who desire them. Notification

servicesshall include case status, notification of subpoena can

(e) “Program” means a specified set of systematically deligg|iation, any known significant developments in the case, and
eredvictim and witness services established by resolution offia| disposition.

count){‘bgard fmd approved by the dgpartment. 2. Programsnay develop an alert system whereby witnesses
() “Victim” has the meaning specified in9%0.02 (4) Stats.  arepermitted to remain at work, their places of residence, or other

(9) “Witness” has the meaning specified i850.02 (5) Stats.  designatecplaces, until their appearances in court are required.
History: Cr. Register,February 1992, No. 434ef.. 3-1-92; correction in (2) ; : : ;
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister September 2001 No. 5d& rection 3. Routine Sproena preparation aedvice otherwise nor

in (3) (c) under 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. mally done in the absence of a victim and witness assistance pro
gramis not a notification service for purposes of this chapter
Jus 12.02 Program plan. (1) SUBMISSION, REVIEW AND (b) Victim compensation referral. 1. Programs shall notify
APPROVAL. (@) If a county intend® claim reimbursement for the otentially eligible victims of violent crimes ahe existence of
costsof providing services under this chaptiire county shall {he crime victim compensation program under 849, Stats.

submita program plan to the department for its approval prior fgtification shall include an explanation of available beneiitd
thg peglnnlng of the program.wb or more counties may submit applicationprocedures.
ajoint plan. 2. Programs may assist potentially eligible crime victim-com

(b) The department may require the submission of an updajthsationrecipients in the completion arsiibmission of their
planin whole or in part. applicationforms.

(c) Programs shall operate according to the approved program 3 - programs may advise crime victims of the merits of their
planunlessa plan revision is approved by the department Und@lrimevictim compensation applications and assietn in gather

sub.(3). . ing necessary information to perfect their claims.

@ (t:.ONT.ENTS' (2) The program plan shall contain the fokow () spiial servicesreferrals. 1. Programs shall provide infor

Ing sections. mation about and make appropriate referrals to agencies which
1. Summary; provide support and other services.

_ 2. Levelsof services to victims and witnesses that the county . programs shall keep a listing of referral services, including
intendsto provide; eligibility requirements, services fefed, hours of operation,

3. Related personnel and agencies; location, telephone numbefee, and contact person, if known.

4. Proposed sthifig for the program; 3. Programs shall refer witnesses of homicide and the family

5. Proposed education, training and experieagalirements members of victims of homicide directly to appropriate available
for program stdfand the stdfof agencies providing related communityservice agencies in order meet immediate and long
administrativeprograms and individual services; termneeds.
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4. Programs may follow up referrals to service agencies in 2. Programs shall refer victims to criminal justice authorities
orderto assure that the needs of victims, witnesses, and the faresponsibldor the return of property held as evidence and assist
lies of homicide victims are met. victims in securing the release of the property

(d) Witnessfee assistance. 1. Programshall notify witnesses 3. Programs magontact criminal justice authorities respon
in acriminal justice proceeding of the existence of witness fegible for the return of property in order to obtain the early release
andthe procedure to be followed in order to apply for and receioé victims’ property

any witness fees to which they are entitled. 4. Programs may participatetine administration of a system
2. Programs may assist witnesses in applying for payofentthatfacilitates the early release of victims’ property
witnessfees. (k) Protection services. 1. Programs shall inform victims and

(e) Publicinformation. 1. Programs shall furnish to the genWitnessef protection availablehe level of protection available,
eral public and agencies that have contact with crime victims afBdwhom to contact if they are threatened or harassed.
witnessesinformation describing the victim and witness assist 2. When informed of threats or harassment, progrsimadi
anceservices dered by the prograrand how to avail themselvesalertthe appropriate law enforcement agencies and prosecutor
of those services. 3. Programamay arrange with law enforcement agencies to

2. Programs may develop amthke available informational investigateallegations of intimidation or threats against victims
brochuresdescribing the rights of victimand witnesses, servicesandwitnesses of crime.
providedthrough the program, arftbw to avail themselves of (L) Waiting facilitiesand reception. 1. Programs shall provide
thoseservices. safe,comfortable, and convenient facilities for victims amwit-

3. Programs may hold educational sessisitis criminal jus ~ Nesseso wait upon their arrival to appear in court.
tice and other related agencies in their jurisdictions in order to 2. Programsshall provide for witness reception. ithéss
enhanceunderstanding and cooperation among agencies, inforaceptionshall include information on waiting facilities, rest
agenciesof the rightsand needs of victims and witnesses, an@oms,food service, and other similar needs.

describethe services provided through the program. 3. Programs may provide a separate waiting room for victims
4. Programs may initiate community public relations activiandwitnesses while awaiting court appearances.
ties. (m) Child victims and witnesses. 1. Programs may provide

(f) Escort. 1. Programs shall provide information to victimsinformationand referrals speciallsuited to childrers needs, tak
andwitnesses whoequest it on personal support services avaig into consideration each chifdlevel of developmentan-

ableto them while they are in court. guageskills, ability to understand, and the sensitivity of the crime.

2. Programsmay arrange accompaniment for witnesses 2: Programs may provide explanations in language under

throughoutt%eir courtyappeargnces P stoodby the child of all legal proceedings in which the child is
’ involved.

(g) Transportation. 1. Programs shall inform victims and-wit
nessesvho request it of transportation services available relateﬂiI

to participation inthe investigation or prosecution of the (:rim(fionS being asked. The advice may include the following:

andhow to avail themselves of those services. Assistancen determinati ina the taki Evid
. . : .~ ; a. Assistanceén determinations concerning the taking of-vi
2. Transportation services shall include the provision Ofmforgtapedjepositions;

mation regarding the location of the courthouse and availabf X . - -
parkingfacilities. b. Appropriate action to ensuaespeedy trial in order to mini

mizethe length of time the child must endure the stress of involve
mentin legal proceedings; and

c. Assessment of the adverse impact a delay or continuance
may have on the well being of a child victim or witness.

4. Programs may provide advice to the court concerning the
hild’s ability to cooperate with the prosecution and potential
ffectsof the proceedings on the child.

(n) Notification of application for pardon or parole. Programs
allassist victims in enforcing their rights unde®50.04(1v)

3. Programs may provide advice to the court concerning the
d’s ability to understand the legal proceedings and the-ques

3. Programs may providéransportation directlywhen
deemechecessary by program dtfdr the participation of victims
andwitnesses in criminal justice proceedings.

(h) Mictim impact statements and restitution. 1. Programs
shallinform victims of felonies of their right tprovide the court
with informationpertaining to the economic, physical, and-ps;é
chologicaleffects of the crime upon them.

2. Programs may assist victims of felonies in developing vi%h
tim impact statements to be provided to the catfie time of sen (f), Stats., pertaining to the provision of written statements con

tencing. o _ ~cerningpardon and parole applications of convictefémders.
3. Programs may assist in the early gathering of restituti?frangementgor notification shall be in accordance with five-
informationfor the purpose of providing the court and the distriglisionsof ss.304.06 (1)and304.09 Stats.
attorneywith information pertaining to the economideet of the (6) RELATED PERSONNELAND AGENCIES. The plan shall include
crime upon the victinof a felony The determination, verifiea 3 ist of all thepeople and granizations, public and private, who
tion, and collection of restitution are not victervices for pur  areresponsible for services related to victims and witnesses.
poses of this chapter ) ) (7) StarrING. The plan shall indicate personnel proposed to
(i) Employer intercession. 1. Programs shall notify employerscarry out the functions of the program, including paid and volun
of the victims and witnesses of crime of their employemalve-  teerstaf, and anorganization chart which shows how the victim
mentin the case whenevarvictim or witness requests such netifi andwitness stdffits into the agency within which it is located in
cationand program sthfietermine it is feasible. the county
2. Programs may intercede with a victimor witness (8) EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE. The planshall
employerat the employee’request when the occurrence of theontainposition descriptions which include the education, train
crime or the court appearance might cause the employee to 1g3g, and experience required of $tafoviding services through
time from work which may jeopardize the employe®iage or the program.
employment. (9) CiviL RIGHTSASSURANCE. The plan shall contain an adeen
() Property return. 1. Programs shall inform victims of theirdumwhich assures that the county or any of its subcontréictors
right to have personal property held as evidence returned witlpiarposesof providing victim and witness services will not dis
areasonable amount of time. criminate against any employee or applicant fmployment
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becausef age, race, religion, coldnandicap, sex, physical con  (16) ANNUAL REPORT. (&) Each county with an approveldn
dition, developmental disabilitysexual orientation, or national on file with the department shall submit to ttepartment at least
origin. annuallya report on the implementation of its plan.

(10) UseoF voLunTEERS. Counties may use volunteeasd (b) Thedepartmenshall prescribe the content and format of
existingpublic resources for the provision of these services. theannual report.

i History: Cr.Register February1992, No434 eff. 3-1-92; corrections in (5) (n)
(11) PROVISION OF S.ERVICE' Programs shall prowde as manyand(lS) (b) made under s. 13.@8n) (b) 7., StatsRegister September 2001 No. 549
services as possible in person or over the telephone.

_ (12) BUDGET sugmISSIoN. In plan submissions, plarevi Jus 12.03 Financial requirements. (1) REIMBURSE
sions,and reimbursememaims, a budget shall be submitted bye\r rate. A county with a plan approved by the department is
the county to the department in fiafent detail to show the basis gjgible to receive reimbursement for not more than 90% of the
for the computatiorf the cost, justification, and explanation Ofcounty’s. cost as approved by the department. If the reimburse
budgetitems. The budget shall cover the entire victim and witnegent requests exceethe appropriations, the department may

program. reducethe reimbursement to each county in an egaatentage.
(13) BuDGET CATEGORIES. The proposed budget shall include  (2) RempurRseMENTFREQUENCY. The department shall reim

the following categor!es. _ bursecounties on a semiannual basis for the purposes of this chap
(a) Personal services — salaries ter.
(b) Personal services — benefits (3) REIMBURSEMENTCLAIM SUBMISSION. The county shaliub
(c) Operating expenses mit the completed clairform to the department within a reason

ableperiod of time after January 1st and July 1st of each year
(4) REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM REVIEW. The department shall
review reimbursement claims for compliance with this chapter
o andthe approved county plan.
(14) BubGETREVISIONS. Proposed revisions to the plan bud 5y TeryinaTIiON OF REIMBURSEMENT. The department may
get shall be treated as a plan revision under(Sb. terminateor suspend reimbursement if it finds a substantial failure
(15) ALLowaBLE cosTs. (@) In this subsection, “allowable by a county to comply with the approved plan &wiks and regula

(d) Permanent, non-expendable property
(e) Contractual services
(f) Other

costs”means: tions affecting the program.

1. Salaries and benefits consistaith county classification (6) ACCOUNTING PRACTICES. Counties shall maintain an
andcompensation plans; accountingsystem which discloses the amount and disposition of

2. Overtime and night direntials within the county’estab  all reimbursedfunds. Generally accepted accounting practices
lished policies; shall be followed.

3. Travelexpenses of program personnel that are reasonable(7) EXPENDITUREOFFUNDS. County records shall show expen
actual,and necessary to perform program functions; diture of funds by source. All ledgeiccount entries shall be sup

4. Actual,necessanand out-of-pocket costs for space rentdlorted by secondary or intermediate records and dfiginal

addedas a necessity to accommodate the program; sourcedocumentation. _ _

5. Staf development, including registration fees, travel to and,, (8) TIME AND EFFORTRECORDS. Counties shall keep time and
from training and conferences, meals, lodging, membersfeg, effort records for each county employee providing direct services
subscriptions,and library materials. Staidevelopmentshall .antljs;p;r)]ort serwclfsdundml)s'c?gpterjime ar}d éblztdrecords
relatedirectly to the provision of services or protectiontisé Nclude hours worked and brief description of work done.

rights enumerated in ci®50, Stats., anik subject to the approval ~ (9) ACCESSIBILITY OF RECORDS. All record books, documents,
andrequirements of the department; and records related to the program shall be accessible to the

6. Public information, including the printing of brochures andePartmentor inspection and audit upon reasonable notice.
similar projects; (10) RetenTionoFRECORDS. All records shall be retained for

7. Telephone costs, including reasonable and necess(,]i?j‘{‘fsaSt 3 years. Records for property shakéyet for 3 years after

monthly chages for local and long distance calls and installatioi® ProPertys final disposition. _ o _
for new programs’ start—up; (11) Aupit. (a) A county shall include the victim and witness

8. Maintenance, repairand replacement of equipment2SSistanc@rogram in its annual audit.
including maintenance contracts and replacement or repair of (b) If an audit shows discrepancies, adjustments may be made
existingequipment previously approved by the department; in future reimbursement payments. A copy of all audit discrepan

. : . iesshall be forwarded to the department as soon as possible.
9. Oﬁlcg suppliesubject to the approval of the departmenf History: Cr. Register February1992, No. 43def, 3-1-92.
10. Equipment or non—expendable personal property having

a useful life of more than one year and acquisition cost of more 3,5 12.04
than$500 including taxes and installation costs; unless otherwij ’
authorizedby the department, equipment purchases are auowages, clerks of courts, correctional agencies, and social service
only for new programs’ start-up; _ _ agenciesshallcooperate with each other and assist in carrying out
11. Contractual services, includimgofessional services not the purposes of this chapter to ensure that victims and witnesses
readily available within a countg’program and clearlyonsistent of crimes receive the rights and services to wiiiely are entitled.
with program objectives. The services shallubject to the 5y AyaLaBILITY OFREPORTSAND FILES. The district attorney
approvalof the department. law enforcement agencies, correctional agencies, atggacies,

(b) The department shall review the program plan and apprayed the courts shall make available the person or agency
allowablecosts. Only direct costs incurred for the deliverged  responsiblefor administering the program all reports and files,
vicesdefined in s950.055and950.06 Stats., and this chapter areexceptreports and files which are required by statute to be kept
allowable for reimbursemenpurposes. Costs incurred for gov confidential,if the reports or files are required by the person or

ernmentfunctions that would otherwise be performed with oagencyto carry out program responsibilities under950.07,
without a victim and witness assistance program are not allowalggits.

for reimbursement purposes. History: Cr. Registey February1992, No. 43deff. 3-1-92.

Intergovernmental cooperation. (1) Pur-
SE. The county board, district attornégw enforcement agen
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